ATT ‘}R\?‘k GENERAL OF TEXAs
4 Ei EG v BB {) }

September 20, 2007

Ms. Holly C. Lytle

Assistant County Attorney

El Paso County Courthouse

500 East San Antonio, Room 303
Il Paso, Texas 79901

OR2007-12300
{ear Ms. Lytle
You ask whether certain information is subject 1o required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act™), chaprer 552 of the Government Code. Your request was

assigned 11 #289717.

The I Paso County Sheriff’s Office (the “sherif™) received two requests from different

reguestors for the comp‘cm inves g_ ative file pertaining to a specified case. You assert that
under section 552.028 of the Govern t Code, the sherifl is not required 1o compiy with
these requests for mformation. in the E ernative, you claim that the submitted information
15 excepted from disclosure under sections 552,101, 352,103, 532,108, and 352.130 of the

Government Code. We have considered the exceptions vou claim and reviewed
submitied information.

Doty EEA A R U .
Section 352.628 of the Government Code pro

(a) A governmenial body is not required to accept or comply with a request
for information from:

(1) an individual who is imprisoned or confined in a correctional
facility: or

(2) an agent of that individual, other than that individual’s attorney
when the attorney is requesting information that is subject to
disclosure under this chapter.
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{(b) This section does not prohibit a governmental body from disclosing to an
individual described by Subsection (a)(1), or that mdividual’s agent,
information held by the governmental body pertaining to that individual.

(c) In this section, “correctional facility” means: (1) a secure correctional facility, as
defined by Section 1.07, Penal Code: (2) a secure correctional facility and a secure
detention facility, as defined by Section 51.02, Family Code: and (3) a place
designated by the law of this state, another state, or the federal government for the
confinement of a person arrested for, charged with, or convicted of a criminal
offense.

Gov't Code § 552.028. You state and have submitted evidence that these requestors are the
agents of an mmate confined in a correctional facility, as defined by section 552.028(c).
Based on your representations and our review of the submitted evidence. we agree that under
section 552.028 of the Government Code, the sheriff need not comply with these requests.’

This letter ruling s Himited to the particular records at issue in this request and imited to the
facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be rehied L%pon as a previous
determination regarding any other records or any other circumstanc

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
covernmental body and of the requestor, For example. governmental bodies are prohibited
from asking the attorney general Lo uuonmdez this ruling. Gov't Code § 5523011 1t the
governmental body wants to challenge this ruling, the governmental body must appeal by
filing suitin Travis Connty within 30 calendar davs. Jd. § 55232400y, In order to get the full
benefit of such an appeal. the governmental body must file suit within 10 calendar days.

fd. § 352.353(b)(3) o). I Elu, governmental body does not appeal this ruling and the
governmental body does not comply with 11, then both the requestor and the atiorney
general have the right o file suit against the governmental body to enforce this ruimeg.

Id. § 552.321(a).

1 o~

If this reling requires the governmental body (o release all or part of the requested
information, the governmental body is responsible for taking the next step. Based on the
statute, the attorney general expects that, upon recetving this ruling, the governmental body
will either release the public records promptly pursuant to section 552.221{a} of the
Government Code or file a lawsuit challenging this ruling pursuant to section 552.324 of the
Government Code, If the governmental body fails to do one of these things. then the
requestor should report that failure to the attorney general’s Open Government Hotline,
toll free, at (877) 673-6839. The requestor may alse file a complaint with the district or
county attorney. Id. § 552.3215(e).

“As our ruling is dispositive, we need not address your remaining arguments against disclosure.
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f this ruling requires or permits the governmental body to withhold all or some of the
requested information, the reguestor can appeal that decision by suing the governmental
body. [d. § 552.321(a); Texas Dep't of Pub. Sufety v. Gilbreatir, 842 5. W .2d 408, 411
(Tex. App.—Austin 1992, no writ),

Please remember that under the Act the release of information (riggers certain procedures for
costs and charges to the requestor. If records are released in compliance with this ruling, be
sure that all charges for the information are at or below the legal amounts. Questions or
complaints about over-charging must be directed to Hadassah Schiess at the Office of the
Attorney General at (512) 475-2497.

I the governmental body, the requestor. or any other person has questions or comments
about this ruling, they may contact our office. Although there 1s no statutory deadline for
contacting us, the attorney general prefers to receive any conminents within 10 calendar days
of the date of this ruling.

Sincerely,
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Reg Hargrove
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division
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Ref: 1D# 289717

e, Submitted documents
c Ms. Cassondra Yeske

701 West Avenue B
Lampasas, Texas 76550
(w/o enclosures)

Ms. Danielle Capps
13553 Palm Road, #3R
Negsho, Missouri 64850
(w/o enclosures)



